
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

18 March 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 6) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

( 1) 

UKIP  
  

( 1) 

Melvin Wallace 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Steven Kelly 
Barry Oddy 
Damian White 
 

Brian Eagling 
John Wood 
 

Denis Breading 
 

David Durant 
 

Lawrence Webb 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2007. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 

 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include anyone who specifies or 
alters a design, or who specifies the use of a particular method of work or material. 
Whilst the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

18 February 2014, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BUS STOP FOOTWAY 
BUILD-OUT. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
 Report attached 

 

6 ROMFORD MAJOR SCHEME - BUS STOP AND SPEED TABLE. OUTCOME OF 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 Report attached 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 2014 

 
 

 

7 NORTH STREET AND HAVERING ROAD AT THE JUNCTION WITH A12 
EASTERN AVENUE - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF HAVERING ROAD BUS LANE. 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 Report attached 

 

8 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
  

The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to work in progress and 
applications - Report attached 
 
 

9 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES REQUEST (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to minor traffic and parking 

schemes - Report attached 
 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

������������	����	��������
�����������������������������
� �
!"�#��$�%&�'�()*+&��,�-*�&�.�/�

�
0�!1!�23�
�
�	����44	���
�
���1!�5�2�5!����#.�
�

��������	��	
����	���	�����������
����������
���
���	��������������������	���� ��������������
��
��������	���!������������
�

�!1��!�216����#.�
�

���	��"	#���#�	���$��������
�

4�"�#�����#.�
�

%��������	���#�
�

���!.!��!�2��!1��!�21�
���#.�
�
[...]
���*��

�

5	����#� ������
������ 2/+6/�22+6/	�� 	���

���������� �	����#� )	��� ��� ��*��� &���*���

-	���������� ��� ���� ����������� 
���*�����

�	����#� 	��� �	�+� � ���
���� 	���� ����	�#�

���������H� 
���������� '�
� ���	���� �����

�������'���������#� ����������	��(���������

�����'	��+�

&EB""%�

�

�0�+-C�

%�	�����

&
	�����

�
��������������

B�	��-	�����-����

B�G*���� (���� %�	����� &
	����� �
���� ���

	��� �����'� A�#� A	#� �	����#�� �*������ ���

�
��������	�
�+�

&EB""%�

�

�0�+-?�

-��	����

5���	���

�
�����

���4	����

�������

-���
*�
�

�

B�G*���� (��� K�
������������	�K��	����#��

�*�������
��������	�
��

&EB""%�

�

�0�+-)�

�

E���	�

&���*�?E���	�

������� E���	�

5	���

�

5	����#��������	����#�)	������)��������
�������

	��	8��*���(�	�3��*����	��������*���'�����

2��*������	���������	��

&EB""%�

�

�

Page 12



 

 
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
18 March 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD 
PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BUS STOP 
FOOTWAY BUILD-OUT  
Outcome of public consultation 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [ ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [ ] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [ ] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the comments received in response to a public consultation on 
a proposal to remove the footway build-out from the bus stop outside 77/79 Butts 
Green Road and seeks a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment that the build-out be retained to ensure the bus stop remains 
accessible to all. 
 
This scheme is within Emerson Park ward. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
1. That the Committee having considered the representations made 

recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
current road layout be retained, complete with footway built-out. 

 
2. That it be noted that in the event a decision is taken to remove the footway 

build-out, the estimated cost of £4,000 for implementation will be met by 
Council’s 2014/15 revenue budget for minor highway schemes or the 
2013/14 revenue budget for highway maintenance should works be required 
before April 2014. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Tesco Stores Ltd gained planning consent for the erection of a single storey 

rear extension to the retail unit at 77/79 Butts Green Road, with planning 
consent being on appeal (P1495.11). 

 
1.2 In allowing the appeal, the Planning Inspector imposed a number of 

conditions, including one to deal with the section of Butts Green Road 
fronting the site; 

 
 Condition 7 

 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted an area within 
the highway to the front of the site for the loading and unloading of delivery 
and service vehicles, shall be provided in accordance with a scheme that 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. This approved area shall be permanently retained thereafter. 
There shall be no loading or unloading of goods from vehicles other than 
from within this approved area. 

 
 
1.3 A sum of £20k was provided by Tesco Stores Ltd, so that the Council can 

review the parking arrangements on the highway outside the site and then 
agree and implement a scheme. 

 
1.4 A layout attached to application P1495.11 showed the bus stop being 

relocated outside 69/75 with a clearway restriction and a single yellow line 
restriction in front of 77/79 which would permit loading. After discussion with 
staff, the layout was revised to replace the single yellow line restriction with 

Page 14



a multi-use bay for loading and parking. This layout is shown on Drawing 
F9D08-135A(00)22 (Factor 9 Design). 

 
1.5 This arrangement was subject to public consultation and the outcome was 

considered by the Highways Advisory Committee at its meeting on 15th 
January 2013, where it was rejected. 

 
1.6 An alternative idea was tabled by Staff which left the bus stop in its current 

position outside 77 to 79 Butts Green Road, but set into the carriageway 
with a footway build-out; and with the area outside 69 to 75 Butts Green 
Road being left available for loading between 10am and 2pm, daily. The 
area opposite was also recommended to be controlled with at any time 
waiting restrictions (double yellow lines). This layout is shown on Drawing 
QH051-OF-101A. 

 
1.7 This arrangement was subject to public consultation and the outcome was 

considered by the Committee at its meeting on 14th May 2013. The 
Committee made a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment that the loading bay and waiting restriction elements be 
implemented, but with the footway build-out omitted. 

 
1.8 Staff prepared an Executive Decision reflecting the recommendations of the 

Committee, which was submitted for signing to the Cabinet Member. 
 
1.9 The Cabinet Member reviewed the recommendations and did not consider 

the omission of the footway build-out appropriate from a highway safety and 
bus stop accessibility point of view. 

 
1.10 A revised Executive Decision was prepared in line with the Cabinet 

Member’s views and this was signed (ED 61/13). The Executive Decision 
was published in the normal way and was not called in. Staff proceeded with 
the implementation of the scheme which was completed during mid to late 
September 2013. 

 
1.11 Immediately on implementation, Staff received complaints from councillors, 

the local MP and residents that the corner of the footway build-out had been 
struck. A review was undertaken and the reflective post at this corner was 
replaced with a larger reflect
[...]
ith the recommendations of the Highways Advisory Committee and 
that there have been complaints from councillors and residents in 
connection with the implementation of the works. 

 
3.2 Since the reflective post was changed to a reflective “keep right” bollard, the 

level of complaint has reduced, although there are some residents who still 
disagree with the scheme. 

 
3.3 Staff have visited the site on a regular basis since scheme implementation 

and would observe that the layout operates satisfactorily and safely. 
 
3.4 The bus stop is 400 metres from the previous one in North Street and the 

next stops are at 300 metres and 430 metres in Slewins Lane and Ardleigh 
Green Road respectively. The stop is therefore in an optimal location. South 
of the site and as far as Emerson Park Station, there are shops where the 
street outside is heavily used for parking in most locations. North of the site, 
there are many vehicle crossings to residential dwellings other than outside 
the flats approaching the junction with Slewins Lane. 

Page 16



 
3.5 Taking account of the Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010 Staff 

recommend that the current road layout including footway built-out be 
retained.  

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the 
implementation of the above scheme 
 
In the event a decision is taken to remove the footway build-out, the estimated cost 
of £4,000 for implementation will be met by Council’s 2014/15 revenue budget for 
minor highway schemes or the 2013/14 revenue budget for highway maintenance 
should works be required before April 2014. 
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs should the footway build-out be 
removed. A final decision would be made by the Cabinet Member – as regards 
actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to 
change 
 
This is a standard project for the Council and there is 
[...]
ch in turn means the 
disabled ramp cannot be deployed and the step height from the carriageway to the floor of the bus will be 
higher than it needs to be. Havering will be in breach of its duty to promote equality of access to bus services. 
Particularly, those using wheelchairs will not be able to access the bus. 
 
London TravelWatch therefore objects to this proposal and will only withdraw its objection is an appropriately 
located, alternative accessible stop is provided. 

 

P
age 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
18 March 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

ROMFORD MAJOR SCHEME 
BUS STOP AND SPEED TABLE 
PROPOSALS 
Outcome of public consultation 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the responses to a consultation for the provision of a fully 
accessible bus stop outside Old Mill Parade, Victoria Road and a speed table in 
the entrance of King Edward Road and seeks a recommendation that the 
proposals be implemented. 
 
The scheme is within Romford Town ward. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations made 
recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
proposals set out in this report and shown on the following drawings are 
implemented; 

 

• QM062/1001 
 
 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £10,000 for implementation will be 
 met by Transport for London through the 2014/15 Major Scheme allocation 
 for the Romford Major Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 

 
1.1 The Romford Major Scheme seeks to substantially improve the public realm 

within Victoria Road and The Battis which are two important gateways to 
Romford Town Centre and will become more so with the arrival of Crossrail. 
 

1.2 Transport for London has funded the Major Scheme which is broken down 
into design and consultation steps and has the following objectives; 

 

• The design of a secure and safe pedestrian environment at Romford 
Station and in the surrounding streets; 

• The development phase will be a precursor and catalyst for adjacent 
development and urban renewal; 

• The design will show an improved transport interchange experience and 
an attractive and integrated public realm, with consistency in way finding, 
furniture and materials;  

• A reduction in perceived severance of Romford Town Centre into north 
and south by the presence of the railway line; 

• Ensure local businesses’ in the scheme area are signed up and 
supportive of the scheme proposals.  

 
 
1.3 The design process has developed over a year of intensive consultation. 

This included extensive workshops and consultations with local people, local 

Page 32



and statutory stakeholders and local businesses. The following list illustrates 
the extent of consultation that has informed the development of the project 

 

• Consultation associated with the development of the Romford Station 
Crossrail Urban Integration Study Urban strategy in 2011/12 recognised 
the desire to see improvements in the public realm and accessibility of 
the town centre in Victoria Road and The Battis as key routes linking 
Romford Station to residential areas, 

• Major Scheme consultation with all local stakeholders, including Council 
officers, Cabinet Members and local Ward
[...]
18 March 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

NORTH STREET AND HAVERING ROAD 
AT THE JUNCTION WITH A12 EASTERN 
AVENUE – PROPOSED REMOVAL OF 
HAVERING ROAD BUS LANE 

 
Outcome of public consultation 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Daniel Jackson  
Engineer 
daniel.jackson@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [ ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the results of the public consultation concerning the proposals 
for the removal of the bus lane on Havering Road between Parklands Infants and 
the A12 Eastern Avenue. 
 
 
This scheme falls within the Pettit’s Ward. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. That the Committee, having considered the responses and information set 
out in this report, recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment that the improvement works to the junction of A12 Eastern 
Avenue, North Street and Havering Road are approved for implementation 
as detailed in this report  

 
 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £500 will be met by agreed 

funding from the 2013/14 Transport for London (TFL) - Local Implementation 
Plan (LIP).  

 
   
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
  
1.1 Part of the Councils’ Local Implementation Plan is to investigate the 

feasibility of improving traffic flow throughout Havering and improving 
access to and from Romford Town Centre. Improving the ease with which 
traffic can get to and from Romford will have benefits for its economic 
prosperity and help ensure that it remains an attractive and convenient 
location for visitors and businesses. 

 
1.2 The junction of North Street and Havering Road 
[...]
val of the 
southbound bus lane on Havering Road  

 
2.4 There has been a response from the Havering Cyclists group who have 

expressed concern that by removing the bus lane, cyclists will have 
increased interaction with vehicles. 

 
2.5 London Travel Watch objected to the proposals because of the impact on 

bus services and passengers. 
 
 
 
3.0 Staff Comments 
 
3.1 The bus lane does not provide any real benefit to its users for two 

fundamental reasons. Firstly, it is too short to have any significant impact on 
bus journey times.  Secondly, it finishes too close to the junction meaning 
that during its hours of operation vehicles turning left may block the lane as 
they attempt to merge into the correct lane over a short distance and this 
has a knock on effect with the offside traffic lane being blocked   

   
3.2 The removal of the bus lane will provide lane discipline by allowing vehicles 

to get into lane earlier and reducing the need for weaving and vehicle 
conflict.  

 
3.2 The proposed layout will allow for the offside lane to be right turn only with 

the nearside lane accommodating left turning and ahead traffic.  
 
 

Page 41



 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial Implications and Risks 
 
The estimated cost of implementing the proposals as described in the background 
of this report is £500. This cost would be met from the 2013/14 Transport for 
London - Local Implementation Plan (LIP) budget for the Main Road and North 
Street corridor study.    
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should it be 
implemented. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations of the 
committee a final decision then would be made by the Lead Member – as regards 
actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to 
change. 
 
This is a ‘standard’ project for StreetCare and there is no expectation that the 
works cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of 
co
[...]
recommendations to the Head of StreetCare to either 
progress or the Committee will reject. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee considers that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 

with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the highway 
schemes applications set out the attached Schedule, Section A – Scheme 
Proposals with Funding in Place. 
 

2. That the Committee considers the Head of StreetCare should not proceed 
 further with the highway schemes applications set out in the attached 
Schedule, Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. 

 
3. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section C – 

Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. 
 
4. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment if a recommendation for implementation is made. 

 
5. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source. In the case of Section B - 
Scheme proposals without funding available, that it be noted that there is no 
funding available to progress the schemes. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all highway scheme requests; 

so that a decision will be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources are expended on detailed design and consultation. 

 
1.2 Several schemes are funded through the Transport for London Local 

Implementation Programme and generally the full list of schemes will be 
presented to the Committee at the first meeting after Annual Council, unless 
TfL make an early funding announcement, in which case the list can be 
provided early. Some items will be presented during the year as 
programmes develop. 

 
1.3 There is also a need for schemes funded by other parties or programmes 

(developments with planning consent for example) to be captured through 
this process. 

 

Page 48



1.4 Where any scheme is to be progressed, then the Head of StreetCare will 
proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public advertisement 
(where required). The outcome of consultations will then be reported to the 
Committee which will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment. Where a scheme is not to be progressed, then 
the Head of StreetCare will not undertake further work.  

 
1.5 In order to manage this workload, a schedule has been prepared to deal 

with applications for new schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A - Scheme Proposals with Funding in Place. These are 
projects which are fully funded and it is recommended that the Head 
of StreetCare proceeds with detailed design and consultation. 

 
(ii) Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. These are 

requests for works to be undertaken where no funding from any 
source is identified. The recommendation of Staff to the Committee 
can only be one of rejection in the absence of funding. The 
Committee can ask that the request be held in Section C for future 
discussion should funding become available in the future. 

 
(iii) Section C - Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. These 

are projects or requests where a decision is not yet required 
(because of timing issues) or the matter is being held pending further 
discussion should funding become available in the future. 

 
 
1.6  The schedule contains information on funding source, likely budget (as a 

 self-contained scheme, including staff design costs), the request originator, 
 date placed on the schedule and a contact point so that Staff may inform the 
 person requesting the scheme the outcome of the Committee decision. 

 
 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The estimated co
[...]
4. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source and that the budget 
available in 2013/14 is £104.5K.  It should also be noted that the advertising, 
Order making and street furniture costs for special events are funded via this 
revenue budget.   

 
5. At Period 10 in 2013/14, 90K of the revenue budget has been committed. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all on-street minor traffic and 

parking scheme requests.  The Committee advises whether a scheme 
should progress or not before resources are expended on detailed design 
and consultation. 

 
1.2 Approved Schemes are generally funded through a revenue budget 

(A24650).  Other sources may be available from time to time and the 

Page 54



Committee will be advised if an alternative source of funding is potentially 
available and the mechanism for releasing such funding. 

 
1.3 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that it’s approved a scheme to be progressed, then subject to 
the approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head 
of StreetCare will proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public 
advertisement (where required). The outcome of consultations will then be 
reported to the Committee, which will make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Empowerment.  

 
1.4 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that a scheme should not be progressed subject to the 
approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head of 
StreetCare will not undertake further work and the proposed scheme will be 
removed from the Schemes application list.  Schemes removed from the list 
will not be eligible for re-presentation for a period of six months commencing 
on the date of the Highways Advisory Committee rejection.  

 
1.5  In order to manage and prioritise this workload, a schedule has been 

prepared to deal with applications for schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A – Minor Traffic and Parking requests. These requests may 
be funded through the Council’s revenue budget (A24650) for Minor 
Traffic and Parking Schemes or an alternative source of funding 
(which is identified) and the Committee advises the Cabinet Member 
for Community Empowerment to recommend to the Head of 
StreetCare whether each request is taken forward to detailed design 
and consultation or not. 

 
(ii) Section B – Minor Traffic and Parking scheme requests on hold for 

future discussion. These are projects or requests where a decision is 
not yet required (because of timing issues) or the matter is being held 
pending further discussion or funding issues. 

 
1.6 The schedule contains information on funding source, likely budget (as a 

 self-contained scheme, including design costs), the request originator, 
 date placed on the schedule and a contact point so that Staff may inform the 
 person requesting the scheme the outcome of the Committee advice to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment. 

 

Page 55



 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The estimated cost of each request is set out in the Schedule for the Committee to 
note.  
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs to implement a scheme should it 
be ultimately implemented. It should be noted that further decisions are to be made 
following a full report to the Committee and with the Cabinet Member approval 
process being completed where a scheme is recommended for implementation. 
 
Overall costs will need to be contained within the overall revenue budget. 
 
Where other funding streams are sought, for example Invest to Save bids, no 
scheme will be progressed until relevant funding is secured and if dependent 
funding is not secured, then schemes will be removed from the work programme. 
 
Legal implications 
[...]


P
e

te
r 

D
o

h
e

rt
y
 -

 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

2
8

/0
2

/2
0

1
4

R
o

m
fo

rd
 T

o
w

n

W
:\

d
a

ta
0

2
\B

S
S

A
D

M
IN

\C
o

m
m

it
te

e
s
\H

ig
h

w
a

y
s
 A

d
v
is

o
ry

\2
0

1
4

\1
8

0
3

\H
A

C
 T

R
A

F
F

IC
 &

 P
A

R
K

IN
G

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 S

C
H

E
M

E
 R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

S
.x

ls
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BUS STOP FOOTWAY BUILD-OUT. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	item5 QH051-OF-101-A Consultation
	item5 QH051-501-A Remove Build Out
	item5 Factor 9 Design F9D08-135A(00)22F

	6 ROMFORD MAJOR SCHEME - BUS STOP AND SPEED TABLE. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	item6 QM062_1001

	7 NORTH STREET AND HAVERING ROAD AT THE JUNCTION WITH A12 EASTERN AVENUE - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF HAVERING ROAD BUS LANE. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	8 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME
	Highway Schemes Applications - HAC 18th March 2014

	9 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES REQUEST
	HAC TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL SCHEME REQUESTS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
18 March 2014 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair), Jeffrey Brace, Steven Kelly, Barry Oddy 
and +Paul Rochford 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling and +John Mylod 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

  
 

UKIP 
 

Lawrence Webb 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
+ Councillors Paul Rochford and John Mylod substituted for Councillors White and 
Wood respectively.  

 
There was a member of the public present at the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members and the public of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 
71 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 February 2014 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BUS STOP 
FOOTWAY BUILD-OUT. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED: 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 
2014 

 

 

 

1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 
that the current road layout be retained, complete with footway built-
out for a period of six months and then reviewed. 

 
The voting was six in favour, one against and three abstentions. 
 
 

73 ROMFORD MAJOR SCHEME - BUS STOP AND SPEED TABLE. 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED: 
 
1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 

that the proposals set out in the report and shown on drawing 
QM062/1001 be implemented 

 
 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £10,000 for implementation 

would be met by Transport for London through the 2014/15 Major 
Scheme allocation for the Romford Major Scheme. 

 
 

74 NORTH STREET AND HAVERING ROAD AT THE JUNCTION WITH A12 
EASTERN AVENUE - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF HAVERING ROAD 
BUS LANE. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 
that the improvement works to the junction of A12 Eastern Avenue, 
North Street and Havering Road be approved for implementation as 
detailed in the report  

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £500 would be met by 

agreed funding from the 2013/14 Transport for London (TFL) - Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP).  

 
 

75 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The report presented Members with all new highway schemes requests in 
order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources were expended on detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service en bloc. 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 
2014 

 

 

 

The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each request: 
 
 

 
 

76 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES REQUEST  
 
The report before the Committee detailed all Minor Traffic and Parking 
Scheme application requests in order for a decision to be made on whether 
the scheme should progress or not before resources were expended on 
detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each scheme: 
 

Item 

Ref 
Location Description Decision 

SECTION A - Highway scheme proposals with funding in place 

    

SECTION B - Highway scheme proposals without funding available 

H1 
Norfolk Road, 

Upminster Bridge 

Request for traffic calming 
scheme similar to the one being 
implemented in Bridge Avenue 

REJECTED 

    



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 
2014 

 

 

 

SECTION A - Minor Traffic and Parking Scheme Requests 

Item Ref Location Description Decision 

TPC418 
Carlton Road 

Romford 

Request to extend the existing residents 

permit scheme Zone RO1 to include odd 

numbers up to 141 and even numbers up to 

186. 

AGREED 

 

TPC419 

Towers School 

Osborne Road 

Hornchurch 

From school keep clear markings and 

Double Yellow Lines restrictions to prevent 

obstructive parking taking place opposite to 

the entrance to the school 

AGREED 

 

TPC420 
Towers School 

Area 

 

Request to introduce a controlled parking 

zone (CPZ) operational 8.30am - 9.30am 

and 2.30pm - 3.30pm 

DEFFERED 

For 6 month 

period 

TPC421 

 

Deveron Way & 

Ayr Way 

Request for a pick up and drop off areas with 

Max stay 10 minutes 

REFUSED 

 

TPC422 Rom Crescent 

Extend the existing 'At any time' waiting 

restrictions from No.1 Rom Crescent in a 

southerly direction by 1 cars length. Install 

'At any time' waiting restrictions outside No.3 

Rom Crescent, this will allow delivery 

vehicles to access Rom Crescent and 

Hornford Way, currently these vehicles 

cannot gain access due to limited space. 

REFUSED 

8-2 abstentions 

TPC423 Hornford Way 

Install 'At any time' Waiting Restrictions 

outside the bungalow in Hornford Way (not 

across the Driveway access) Install 'At any 

time' waiting restrictions opposite No.6 & 8, 

13 & 15 Hornford Way 

Install 'At any time;' waiting restrictions 

outside No 12 Hornford Way. 

Install restrictive parking hours 2hrs periods, 

10am-12pm and 4pm-6pm Monday to Friday 

(this does not include the marked bays at the 

junction of Hornford Way and Rom Crescent. 

REFUSED 

8-1-1 

TPC424 Waterloo Estate 

Following reports of nuisance parking from 

the Housing Officer of the Waterloo Estate it 

is suggested that commuters are parking 

their vehicles within the private parking 

areas 

AGREED 

9-1 abstention 



Highways Advisory Committee, 18 March 
2014 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


